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  FACULTY OF RENEWABLE NATURAL RESOURCES 

KWAME NKRUMAH UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, KUMASI 

COMPOSITE TIMETABLE - FIRST SEMESTER MID SEMESTER EXAMINATIONS 2021/2022 

ACADEMIC YEAR 

[BSc AQUACULTURE & WATER RES. MGT., BSc FOREST RESOURCES TECHNOLOGY, BSc NAT. 

RES.  MGT., BSc PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY AND POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES] 

11TH – 14TH APRIL, 2022 
DATE/TIME COURSE CODE AND COURSE NAME NO. OF 

STUDENTS 

NO. TO 

PRINT 

CLASS VENUE INVIGILATORS 

MONDAY     

11THAPRIL, 2022 
 

                     8.15 - 9.15 a.m. 

 

                      

 

 

                    10.00-11.00 a.m. 

 

 

 

ENGL 157 Communication Skills (A) 

 (All programmes, AQWRM FRT, NRM & 

PKG) 

 

 

WRM 459 Multiple Landuse Management 

 

 

FRM 363 Social Research Methods 

 

MPTM 551 Plastics and Environmental 

Stewardship 

 

WST 521 Wood Chemistry and Wood 

Preservation 

 

NREG 567 Sustainable Dev. And Env. 

Governance 

 

 

 

 

 

574 

 

 

 

 

206 

 

 

79 

 

1 

 

 

1 

 

 

4 

 

 

 

610 

 

 

 

 

220 

 

 

90 

 

2 

 

 

2 

 

 

6 

 

 

 

 

BSc I 

 

 

 

 

Bsc IV 

 

 

BSc III 

 

Msc 

 

 

Mphil 

 

 

Mphil 

 

 

 

 

NCB FF(NRM 

& AQWRM ) 
NCB SF (FRT 

& PKG) 
 
 

NCB SF & 

FRNR LT 

 

SF8 

 

FF1 

 

 

FF1 

 

 

FF1 
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                     11.45-12.45 p.m. 

                       

                     

              

                

                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.30 - 2.30 p.m. 

                      

                       

                       

 

 

 

 

FSA 151 Meteorology for Natural Resources 

Scientist (DFRT) 

 

FSA 151 Meteorology for Natural Resources 

Scientists (FRNR) 

 

NRFS 151 Meteorology and Climate Change 

(AQWRM)   

 

WRM 353 Wildlife Fire Ecology 

 

AGF 351 Crops & Cropping Systems 

 

WST 359 Wood Physics & Drying (FRNR) 

 

NRFS 355 Ichthyology 

 

FSA 373 Ichthyology and Taxonomy of Fishes 

 

EFR 355 Travel and Tourism Management 

 

 

 

 

 

AGF 457 Nat. Res. Ext. & Education (FRNR) 

 

FRM 457 Nat. Res. Ext. & Education 

(AQWRM) 

 

NRFS 353 Watershed Mgt. (FRNR) 

 

FSA 359 Watershed Mgt. & Hydrology 

 

121 

 

 

258 

 

 

45 

 

 

47 

 

88 

 

78 

 

43 

 

33 

 

35 

 

 

 

 

 

205 

 

39 

 

 

307 

 

34 

 

140 

 

 

270 

 

 

65 

 

 

67 

 

98 

 

85 

 

53 

 

40 

 

45 

 

 

 

 

 

320 

 

49 

 

 

320 

 

44 

 

BSc I 
 

 

BSc I 

 

 

BSc I 

 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc III 

 

 

 

 

 

BSc IV 

 

BSc IV 

 

 

BSc III 

 
BSc III 

 

NCB SF 

 
 

NCB FF 

 

 

NCB FF 

 

 

NCB SF 

 

NCB SF 

 

FRNR LT 

 

FRNR LT 

 

FRNR LT 

 

NCB SF 

 

 

 

 

 

NCB FF 

 

NCB FF 

 

 

NCB SF 

 
NCB SF 
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                     3.15 - 4.15 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

                   

 

 

 

                     

 

 

 

 

  5.00 – 6.00 p.m. 

 

                      

 

 

 

                     

 

                    

      

(AQWRM) 

 

 

WRM 363 Wildlife Utilization 

 

 

 

 

SOF 351 Natural Resources Economics (DFRT) 

 

NRFS 359/FSA 353 Principles and Practices of 

Aquaculture 

 

PKG 157 Principles of Packaging 

 

WST 357 Timber Mechanics & Engineering 

(FRNR) 

 

 

 

ENGL 263 Literature in English (A) 

(All programmes) 

 

 

 

 

FRM 357 Forest Entomology 

MPTM 559 Research Methods 

 

WST 523 Wood Anatomy and Wood 

Identification 

 

 

 

47 

 

 

 

 

210 

 

115 

 

 

150 

 

78 

 

 

 

 

 

 

572 

 

 

 

 

 

79 

 

1 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

55 

 

 

 

 

240 

 

130 

 

 

160 

 

85 

 

 

 

 

 

 

600 

 

 

 

 

 

89 

 

2 

 

2 

 

 

 

 

BSc III 

 

 

 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc III 

 

 

BSc I 

 

BSc III 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BSc II 

 

 

 

 

 

BSc III 

 

MSc 

 

MPhil 

 

 

 

 

LT  

 

 

 

 

NCB FF 

 

NCB SF 

 

 

NCB SF 

 

SF8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NCB SF 

(AQWRM /DFRT) 

 

NCB FF (RNR) 

 

 
SF8 

 

FF1 

 

FF1 
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NREG 563 Principles & Practice of Nat. Res. & 

Env. G. 

 

 

 

4 

 

6 

 

Mphil 

 

FF1 

TUESDAY   

 12THAPRIL, 2022 

 
                    8.15 - 9.15 a.m. 

 

                      

 

                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10.00-11.00 a.m. 

 

 

WRM 361 Range Plant Communities 

WRM 451 Range Development & Improvement 

FRM 353 Nat. Forest Silviculture 

WPM 353 Business Management and 

Administration for Nat. Res. Managers (DFRT) 

FSA 467 Oceanography and Coastal Zone Mgt. 

AGF 451 Soil Mgt. & Productivity in 

Agroforestry Systems   

AGF 353 Livestock Mgt. & Production in 

 

 

FRM 251 Computer & Computer Applications 

(FRNR) 

PKG 251 Computer Applications 

SOF 153 Basic Computing Techniques (FRT) 

FRM 153 Morphology & Anatomy of Forest 

Plants 

 

 

51 

50 

76 

210 

 

39 

31 

 

88 

 

273 

140 

 

121 

258 

 

 

 

61 

60 

86 

230 

 

49 

85 

 

 

 

98 
 

290 

150 

140 

 

268 

 

 

 

BSc III 

BSc IV 

BSc III 

BSc III 

 

BSc IV 

BSc IV 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc II 

BSc II 
 

 

BSc I 

 
 

BSc I 

 

 

 

 

FRNR LT 

NCB FF 

NCB SF 

NCB SF 

 

FRNR LT 

 

NCB FF 

 

SF8 

 

 

NCB FF 

NCB SF 

FRNR LT  

 
NCB SF 
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FRM 451 Forest Products Harvesting (FRNR) 103 170 BSc IV SF8/ NCB FF 

                                         

11.45-12.45 p.m. 

                       

                     

              

                

                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.30 - 2.30 p.m. 

                     

                       

 

 

 

SOF 251 Computer & Computer Applications 

(DFRT) 

NRFS 357 Aquatic Ecology  

 

WRM 359 Herpetology & Ornithology 

LRR 363 Rural Land Use Planning  

AGF 251 Introduction to Agroforestry 

MPTM 553 Package Visual Communication and 

Printing 

 

WST 525 Wood Physics and Drying 

 

NREG 561 Natural Res., Liv. and the 

Environment  

 

 

 

 

MATH 157 Algebra (FFRT & AQWRM) 

MATH 157 Algebra (FRNR) 

PKG 253 Packaging Development Process 

227 

 

115 

 

47 

159 

273 

1 

1 

4 

 

 

166 

258 

123 

250 

 

130 

 

57 

169 

290 

2 

2 

6 

 

 

176 

268 

150 

BSc II 

 

BSc II 

& III 

BSc III 

BSc III 

BSc III 

MSc 

 

MPhil 

Mphil 

 

 

BSc I 

BSc I 

BSc I 

NCB SF 

 

NCB FF 

 

NCB SF 

FRNR LT/SF8 

NCB FF 

FF1 

 

FF1 

FF1 

 

 

 

 

NCB SF 

 

NCB FF 

 

NCB SF 
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3.15 - 4.15 p.m. 

                   

 

                       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.00 – 6.00 p.m. 

WST 455 Adhesives Finishes & Wood 

Composites 

WPM 355 Wood Drying (DFRT) 

 

WST 355 Wood Pathology 

 

 

SOF 355 Forest Measurement & Inventories 

(DFRT) 

LRR 357 Forest Measurement & Inventories 

(DFRT) 

FRM 355 Forest Measurements (FRNR) 

 

WST 251 General Entomology  

PKG 155 Introduction to Marketing 

 

 

 

PKG 255 Packaging Polymers and Production 

65 

 

51 

78 

 

 

54 

 

70 

 

146 

273 

160 

 

 

 

140 

70 

 

60 

85 

 

 

60 

 

75 

 

156 

290 

170 

 

 

 

150 

BSc IV 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc III 

 

 

 

BSc III 

 

 

 

BSc III 

 

 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc II 

BSc I 

 

 

 

BSc III 

FRNR LT 

 

 

SF8 

 

SF8 

 

 

 

 

 

FRNR LT 

 

 

FRNR LT 

 

 

 

NCB FF 

 

NCB SF 

 

NCB FF 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FRNR LT 
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FSA 365 GIS Applications and Aquatic 

Environment 

BCHEM 151 Biochemistry (AQWRM & 

FRNR) 

SOF 253 Introduction to Agriculture (DFRT) 

AGF 253 Introduction to Agriculture (FRNR) 

MPTM 555 Packaging Economics 

 

WST 539 Timber Mechanics, Engineering and 

Structures 

 

34 

 

258 

 

227 

273 

1 

1 

40 

 

268 

 

250 

290 

2 

2 

BSc III 

 

 

BSc I 

 

 

 

BSc II 

 

BSc II 

 

MSc 

 

MPhil 

SF8 

 

 

 

NCB FF 

 

 

 

NCB SF 

NCB FF 

FF1 

 

FF1 

WEDNESDAY  

 13THAPRIL, 2022 
                        8.15 - 9.15 a.m. 

 

                      

 

                  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FRM 253 Introduction to Forestry 

FRM 351 Forest Ecology 

WRM 351 Wildlife Ecology 

EFR 357 Natural and Cultural Heritage of 

Ghana 

PKG 259 Technical Reporting 

 

 

273 

167 

47 

35 

 

123 

 

 

290 

 

190 

 

57 

 

45 

 

 

150 

 

 

 

 

BSc III 

BSc III 

BSc III 

BSc III 

 

BSc II 

 

 

NCB FF 

NCB SF 

SF8 

SF8 

 

 

NCB SF 
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   10.00-11.00 a.m. 

LRR 353 Forest Nursery Management 

NREG 569 Research Methods 1 

 

 

 

PKG 153 Economics of Packaging 

FRM 455 Forest Inventories 

FSA 455 Fisheries & Aquaculture Economics 

(FRNR & AQWRM) 

SOF 357 Community Forestry Practices 

WPM 357 Timber Mechanics and Engineering 

(DFRT) 

WST 353 Wood Anatomy, Quality and 

Identification  

 

 

LRR 255 Introduction to Soil Science (DFRT) 

 

MPTM 557 Operations and Production 

Management 

 

WST 531 Furniture Design Principles 

70 

4 

 

160 

59 

71 

 

54 

51 

 

67 

 

227 

1 

 

 

1 

75 

 

6 

 

 

 

170 

 

70 

 

90 

 

 

 

60 

 

61 

 

 

 

70 

 

 

 

250 

 

2 

 

 

2 

BSc III 

MPhil 

 

BSc I 

BSc IV 

BSc IV 

 

BSc III 

BSc III 

 

 

BSc III 

 

 

 

BSc II 

 

MSc 

 

 

MPhil 

FRNR LT 

FF1 

 

NCB FF 

NCB SF 

FRNR LT 

 

NCB FF 

NCB SF 

 

SF8 

 

NCB SF 

FF1 

 
FF1 

  

 

 

       

JOK, NAA, RE, 

MA, OA,  
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11.45-12.45 p.m. 

                       

                     

              

                

 

 

 

 

 

 

                   

 

    1.30 - 2.30 p.m. 

 

                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                      3.15 - 4.15 p.m. 

                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGF 355 Agroforestry Systems 

AGF 455 Current Issues in Landuse Mgt. 

LRR 151 Land Surveying I (DFRT) 

LRR 359 Land Reclamation I 

SOF 353 Community Mobilization 

 

 

 

FRM 453 Forest Tree Improvement 

WRM 457 Zoo & Museum Mgt.  

FRM 359 Forest Pathology 

PKG 257 Computer-Aided Design in Packaging 

PKG 151 Chemistry for Packaging Technology 

AQWR 151 Aquatic plants 

 

 

SOF 259 Forest Systematics (DFRT) 

CS 151 Soil Genesis & Physics 

NRFS 361 Hydrology & Ground Water 

88 

31 

121 

70 

 

54 

 

 

 

 

59 

39 

79 

 

123 

 

150 

 

45 

 

 

 

227 

 

258 

 

115 

 

 

98 

85 

140 

75 

60 

 

 

79 

55 

90 

150 

160 

50 

 

 

250 

265 

130 

BSc III 

BSc IV 

BSc I 

BSc III 

BSc III 

 

 

BSc IV 

BSc IV 

BSc III 

BSc II 

BSc II 

BSc II 

 

BSc II 

BSc I 

BSc II/III 

 

NCB FF 

NCB FF 

NCB SF 

SF8 

NCB SF 

 

 

NCB FF 

NCB FF 

NCB FF 

NCB SF 

NCB SF 

SF8  

 

NCB SF 

NCB FF 

FRNR LT  

EEN 

KBB, BBC 

VKK/POT/FBN 

 

DD 

EEN 

VNAA, OA 

TKA, CAB, BBC 
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                      5.00 – 6.00 p.m. 

 

 

Resources (FRNR & AQWRM) 

MPTM 561 Food Packaging 

NREG 571 Principles of Integrated Nat. Res. 

Management 

 

 

 

FSA 251 West Africa Fishes & Game Animals   

 

SOF 155 Forest Botany 

WPM 351 Wood Anatomy and Wood 

Identification (DFRT) 

 
1 

 

4 

 

 

 

 

273 

 

121 

 

51 

 

2 

6 

 

 

290 

140 

60 

 

MSc 

Mphil 

 

 

BSc II 

BSc I 

BSc III 

 

FF1 

FF1 

 

 

NCB SF 

NCB FF 

SF8 

 

THURSDAY  

 14THAPRIL, 2022 
                         

8.15 - 9.15 a.m. 

 

                      

 

                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WRM 455 Wildlife & Range Surveys 

CS 157/FSA153 Basic Genetics (FRNR & 

AQWRM) 

SOF 257 Basic Genetics (DFRT) 

FSA 369 Crustaceans and Mollusc Culture 

EFR 351 Applied Systematics I 

 

 

 

39 

303 

 

227 

46 

35 

 

 

 

 

51 

 

313 

 

 

 

257 

 

56 

 

40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BSc IV 

BSc I 

 

BSc II 

BSc III 

BSc III 

 

 

 

 

 

SF8 

NCB FF  

 

NCB SF 

FRNR LT 

FRNR LT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAB, NWA, 

DAB, OA, ELKD, 

EEN, VRB 

 

 

 

 

CAB, NWA, 

ELKD, GBE, 

TKA, DAB 
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 10.00-11.00 a.m. AGF 357 Plantation Tree Crops in Agroforestry 

Systems 

AGF 453 Plant Physiology in Agroforestry  

WRM 357 Principles of Wildlife Conservation 

WST 535 Wood Protection 

NREG 565 Political Economy of Nat Res 

Management 

88 

 

31 

47 

1 

4 

90 

 

 

 

85 

 

 

57 

 

2 

 

6 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc IV 

BSc III 

MPhil 

Mphil 

 

FRNR LT 

 

NCB SF 

NCB SF 

FF1 

FF1 

 

11.45-12.45 p.m. 

                       

                     

                             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                      1.30 - 2.30 p.m. 

                

                 

                    

 

FRM 361 Forest Systematics (FRNR) 

FSA 451 Fisheries & Aquaculture Engineering 

(FRNR & AQWRM) 

LRR 355 Natural Resource Policy & Legislation 

(FFRT) 

FSA 381 Water Quality 

 

 

 

WPM 261 Principles of Accounting   

 

79 

72 

 

243 

 

34 

 

 

227 

 

 

89 

 

82 

 

 

 

250 

 

 

 

40 

 

 

 

 

 

252 

 

 

BSc III 

BSc IV 

 

BSc III 

 

BSc III 

 

 

BSc II 

 

SF8 

FRNR LT 

 

NCB SF 

 

NCB SF 

 

 

NCB SF 

 

EA/SA/FBN 

OA,KAO, OA, 

GBE 

 

CAN, VKK, LG, 

DEKAS, EA, 

EEN, VRB, DAB 

 

 

ED, KBB, KAA, 

JOK, JBE 

 

 

EA, KFM, RE, 

NOP, CN, FBN, 

KAA, KBB, KOA, 

MA 
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  3.15 - 4.15 p.m. 

                   

 

                      

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.00 – 6.00 p.m. 

 

 

                        

                     

SES 171 Fundamentals of Aquatic Skills 

(FRNR & AQWRM) 

PKG 159 Introduction to Sociology 

LRR 361 Land Degradation 

 

 

 

WST 453 Non-Timber Industrial Materials 

FSA 361 Natural Resource Economics (FRNR) 

FSA 465 Fish Health Mgt. (FRNR & 

AQWRM) 

WRM 453 Park & Zoo Mgt. 

MPTM 563 Medical Packaging 

 

FRM 525 Logging and Harvesting 

 

 

 

MATH 157 Algebra (PKG) 

 

EFR 353 Site Development and Management 

for Ecotourism 

88 

 

160 

70 

 

 

65 

321 

80 

 

39 

1 

1 

 

160 

35 

 

98 

 

 

 

170 

 

75 

 

 

 

 

 

70 

 

340 

 

100 

 

 

 

50 

 

2 

 

2 

 

 

 

170 

 

40 

 

 

 

BSc I 

& III 

BSc I 

BSc III 

 

 

 

 

BSc IV 

BSc III 

BSc IV 

 

BSc III 

MSc 

MPhil 

 

BSc I 

BSc III 

 

FRNR LT 

 

NCB FF 

NCB SF 

 

 

SF8 

NCB FF 

NCB SF 

 

NCB SF 

FF1 

FF1 

 

NCB SF 

FRNR LT 
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LRR 351 Forest Management (DFRT) 

SOF 359 Social Issues in Forestry (DFRT) 

FRM 459 Forest Fire Mgt. 

NREG 573 Resource and Environmental 

Economics 

 

70 

54 

58 

4 

75 

 

60 

 

76 

 

6 

 

 

 

BSc III 

BSc III 

BSc III 

MPhil 

FRNR LT 

SF8 

NCB SF 

FF1 

NCB - NEW COLLEGE BLOCK 

 

1) Students writing more than one paper a day 

 

Students, particularly those writing two or more papers in a day are advised to eat well before entering the 

examination center. 

 

2) Examinations Premises 

BAGS, Watches, MOBILE PHONES AND other electronic gadgets ARE NOT ALLOWED IN AND 

AROUND THE EXAMINATIONS HALLS 

 

 

3) DRESS CODE 

All students should be decently dressed (see page 118 Section (s) under Regulations for the Conduct of 

University Undergraduate Examinations in the Student’s Guide). 

 

 

4) REPORTING TIME TO EXAMINATION HALLS 

Reporting time to examination halls is 30 minutes before start of paper 
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5) STUDENTS ID CARDS 

Student ID Cards will be inspected at the examination halls. Students who show up in the examination halls without 

their ID Cards can collect a temporary examination chit from the Faculty Registrar for a one-day validity fee of 

Ghc5.00. 

 

 


